



**Pender and Lopez Drives - Water Outage Update - Boil Water Advisory RESCINDED**

Sandy Point has rescinded the precautionary boil water advisory issued on January 5<sup>th</sup> 2020. The boil water advisory was issued as a precautionary measure following a catastrophic main break and subsequent extended water outage throughout the weekend for connections served off of Pender and Lopez Drives. Post-repair sample results received on January 7<sup>th</sup> 2020 confirm the absence of bacteriological contaminants and that the water is safe to drink.

**BOIL WATER ADVISORY RESCINDED**

**January 7, 2020**

**This notice is for the Pender and Lopez Drive neighborhood only.** Customers receiving water from Pender Dr. and Lopez Dr. in the Sandy Point Heights area, of the Sandy Point Improvement Company (Water System ID #76105), located in Whatcom County no longer need to boil their drinking water. Recent tests confirm the absence of bacteria in the water provided by Sandy Point Improvement Company. Areas served by the Sandy Point Improvement Company water system outside of Pender and Lopez Drives were not affected by the Pender Dr. main break or resulting boil water advisory.

Working with the Washington State Department of Health (DOH) over the weekend, Sandy Point Improvement Company acted quickly to repair catastrophic water main damage caused by Friday's storm while taking precautionary steps to safeguard public health. We thank the staff, contractors, vendors, the lab, PSE, the County, and DOH for responding quickly, professionally, and as needed throughout the last several days and nights to help clear hazards from the main break area and restore water service to the affected area. We also thank the affected residents for their patience and kindness throughout this event.

Lab tests received on January 7, 2020 have confirmed that measures including disinfection were successful and that the water is safe to drink.

Consistent with our previous message and if you have not already done so, Sandy Point strongly recommends that you flush all of your water fixtures before using them for the first time after water service was restored on January 5<sup>th</sup>.

For more information, please contact the Sandy Point Improvement Company Office at: (360) 384-3921.

Please share this notice with all other people who drink water from the affected area, especially those who may not have received this notice directly.

This notice is sent to you by the Sandy Point Improvement Company on January 7, 2020.